UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2021/075
		UNDT/2021/123
	Date:	26 October 2021
	Original:	English

Before: Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a P-3 Engineer with the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in Mali ("MINUSMA").

2. On 30 August 2021, he filed an application to challenge the decision made on 8 July 2021 to grant him a six-month extension of his fixed-term contract until 31 December 2021. The remedies sought in the application were rescission of the decision as he felt the extension ought to have been for a full year, and moral damages for the toll the surrounding circumstances have taken on his health.

3. The Respondent, by motion filed on 13 September 2021, moved the Tribunal to determine receivability as a preliminary matter.

4. The Applicant filed a response to the motion on 16 September 2021.

5. Having reviewed the application, the motion and the response, the Tribunal considers that the primary issue to be determined is receivability. Accordingly, the Respondent's motion for primary determination of that issue is granted.

Facts

6. The Applicant's submissions include a history of events preceding the challenged decision. He claims that, since 2017, he has been subjected to harassment by two individuals in managerial positions who he alleges were retaliating against him for resisting a premature re-assignment.

7. The alleged acts of retaliation according to the Applicant included granting him only very short-term appointment renewals. However, neither these prior shortterm renewals nor the allegations of harassment are the subject matter of the instant application.

8. The Applicant explains in his application that he had previously lodged complaints of various types of misconduct with the Special Investigations Unit ("SIU"), the Conduct and Discipline Team ("CDT"), the Management Evaluation Unit ("MEU") and the Office of Internal Oversight Services ("OIOS") against the

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2021/075 Judgment No. UNDT/2021/123

two individuals he felt harassed him. The information on these prior events provided

15. The Tribunal finds merit in the Respondent's position that the matter complained of does not include an administrative decision for purposes of staff rule 11.2(a) which provides as follows:

A staff member wishing to formally contest an administrative decision alleging non-compliance with his or her contract of employment or terms of appointment, including all pertinent regulations and rules pursuant to staff regulation 11.1 (a), shall, as a first step, submit to the Secretary-General in writing a request for a management evaluation of the administrative decision.

16. The well-established jurisprudence on the meaning of an administrative decision is in the former United Nations Administrative Tribunal Judgment No. 1157, *Andronov* (2003), paragraph V, as follows:

It is acceptable by all administrative law systems, that an "administrative decision" is a unilateral decision taken by the administration in a precise individual case (individual administrative act), which produces direct legal consequences to the legal order. Thus, the administrative decision is distinguished from other administrative acts, such as those having regulatory power (which are usually referred to as rules or regulations), as well as from those not having direct legal consequences. Administrative decisions are therefore characterized by the fact that they are taken by the Administration, they are unilateral and of individual application, and they carry direct legal consequences.

17. The Tribunals' jurisprudence, in upholding this long-standing definition, underscores that the key characteristic of an administrative decision is that it must produce adverse consequences for a staff member's employment contract or terms of appointment.

18. Decisions that extend a contract, even on a short-term basis, are in the staff member's favour and do not adversely affect their rights. This was made clear in *Ounmih*, UNDT/2013/045. The Tribunal explained that

while there is no automatic entitlement to contract renewal for any term, decisions that extend a contract, even on a short-term basis, are in the staff member's favour and do not adversely affect their rights as derived from their status.

19. It is therefore clear that the decision to extend the Applicant's appointment

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2021/075 Judgment No. UNDT/2021/123 24. The Applicant has not made submissions supported by any evidence to prove harm suffered health wise or in any other way based on the July 2021 decision.

25. In all the circumstances, the sole matter before me is whether the Respondent acted unlawfully when he extended the Applicant's appointment for six months. That decision, as I have explained, is not receivable. It is also a most question given that it was resolved by a subsequent decision by the Respondent to renew his appointment through to 30 June 2022.

26. The application is not receivable *ratione materiae*.

Conclusion

27. The application is dismissed as not receivable.

(*Signed*) Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell Dated this 26th day of October 2021

Entered in the Register on this 26th day of October 2021 (*Signed*) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi